O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

2800.100
2800.110
2800.120

Section

2800.200
2800.210
2800.220
2800.230
2800.235
2800.240
2800.250
2800.260
2800.270

Section
2800.300

Section
2800.400
2800.410

Section
2800.500

JCAR 802800-2508293r02

TITLE 80: PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES
SUBTITLE I: GENERAL TRAVEL CONTROL

CHAPTER I: DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD

PART 2800
TRAVEL

SUBPART A: GENERAL

Definitions
Application and Interpretation
Remote Attendance

SUBPART B: TRAVEL CONTROL SYSTEM

Travel Control System

Travel Coordinator

Travel Authority

Government Charge Cards (Repealed)
Expenses at Headquarters or Residence
Preparation and Submission of Travel Vouchers
Approval and Submission of Travel VVouchers
Items Directly Billed

Conference Registration Fees

SUBPART C: TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES

Incidental Expenses for Private and State Owned Automobiles
SUBPART D: LODGING

Conference Lodging

Employee Owned or Controlled Housing

SUBPART E: PER DIEM MEALS

Conference Meals



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

JCAR 802800-2508293r02
2800.510 Meal Allowances
SUBPART F: MISCELLANEOUS RULES

Section

2800.600 Lack of Receipts

2800.610 Out-of-Country Travel Expenses (Repealed)
2800.620 Reimbursement Rates

2800.650 Headquarter Designation for Agency Heads

SUBPART G: EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULES

Section
2800.700 Special Exceptions-Requested in Advance
2800.710 Ex Post Facto Exceptions

2800.APPENDIX A Reimbursement Schedule (Repealed)
AUTHORITY: Authorized by Sections 12-1 and 12-2 of the State Finance Act [30 ILCS 105].

SOURCE: Amended March 11, 1976; amended at 2 1ll. Reg. 30, p. 215, effective August 1,
1978; new rules adopted at 4 Ill. Reg. 28, p. 155, effective July 1, 1980; old rules repealed at 4
Ill. Reg. 30, p. 1224, July 1, 1980; amended at 5 Ill. Reg. 150, effective January 1, 1981;
amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 6682, effective July 1, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 9205, effective August
1, 1983; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 127, 130, effective January 1, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg.
14243, effective August 1, 1984; codified at 8 1ll. Reg. 19350; amended at 10 Ill. Reg. 18014,
effective October 6, 1986; Part repealed, new Part adopted at 12 Ill. Reg. 738, effective January
15, 1988; emergency amendment at 15 Ill. Reg. 13196, effective September 1, 1991, for a
maximum of 150 days; amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 17981, effective November 27, 1991; amended at
16 1ll. Reg. 4831, effective March 12, 1992; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 13823, effective September
1, 1992; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 36, effective January 1, 1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 7858,
effective July 1, 1995; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 7379, effective May 13, 1996; emergency
amendment at 22 Ill. Reg. 12082, effective July 1, 1998, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at
22 11l. Reg. 20036, effective November 6, 1998; emergency amendment at 24 Ill. Reg. 867,
effective January 1, 2000, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 24 1ll. Reg. 7655, effective
May 9, 2000; amended at 26 1ll. Reg. 14979, effective October 8, 2002; emergency amendment
at 27 1ll. Reg. 10476, effective July 1, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 27 Ill. Reg.
17061, effective October 23, 2003; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 11767, effective May 23, 2014;
amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 11938, effective October 1, 2019; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 20205,
effective December 6, 2022; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 12038, effective July 28, 2023; amended at
48 1ll. Reg. 5259, effective March 19, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 13372, effective August 26,
2024; amended at 50 Ill. Reg. , effective .




87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

JCAR 802800-2508293r02

SUBPART F: MISCELLANEOUS RULES

Section 2800.610 Out-of-Country Travel Expenses (Repealed)

(Source: Repealed at 50 Ill. Reg.

, effective




