1		TITLE 80: PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES
2		SUBTITLE I: GENERAL TRAVEL CONTROL
3	CH	HAPTER I: DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
4		GOVERNOR'S TRAVEL CONTROL BOARD
5		
6		PART 2800
7		TRAVEL
8		
9		SUBPART A: GENERAL
10		
11	Section	
12	2800.100	Definitions
13	2800.110	Application and Interpretation
14	2800.120	Remote Attendance
15		
16		SUBPART B: TRAVEL CONTROL SYSTEM
17		
18	Section	
19	2800.200	Travel Control System
20	2800.210	Travel Coordinator
21	2800.220	Travel Authority
22	2800.230	Government Charge Cards (Repealed)
23	2800.235	Expenses at Headquarters or Residence
24	2800.240	Preparation and Submission of Travel Vouchers
25	2800.250	Approval and Submission of Travel Vouchers
26	2800.260	Items Directly Billed
27	2800.270	Conference Registration Fees
28		CLIDDADT C. TDANCDODTATION EVDENCEC
29		SUBPART C: TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
30 31	Section	
32	2800.300	Incidental Expenses for Private and State Owned Automobiles
33	2800.300	incidental Expenses for Fifvate and State Owned Automobiles
34		SUBPART D: LODGING
35		SOBI ART D. LODGING
36	Section	
37	2800.400	Conference Lodging
38	2800.410	Employee Owned or Controlled Housing
39	2000.110	Employee owned of controlled Hodoling
40		SUBPART E: PER DIEM MEALS
41		
42	Section	
43	2800.500	Conference Meals

44	2800.510	Meal Allowances
45 46		SUBPART F: MISCELLANEOUS RULES
47		SOBTACT: MISCLED INCOUR ROLLS
48	Section	
49	2800.600	Lack of Receipts
50	2800.610	Out-of-Country Travel Expenses (Repealed)
51	2800.620	Reimbursement Rates
52	2800.650	Headquarter Designation for Agency Heads
53		
54		SUBPART G: EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULES
55	g .:	
56	Section 700	Consider Franchiscon Decreased in Advances
57 58	2800.700	Special Exceptions-Requested in Advance Ex Post Facto Exceptions
58 59	2800.710	Ex Post Facto Exceptions
60	2800 APPEN	NDIX A Reimbursement Schedule (Repealed)
61	2000.7 H T L1	12171 11 Remotisement benedule (repealed)
62	AUTHORIT	Y: Authorized by Sections 12-1 and 12-2 of the State Finance Act [30 ILCS 105].
63		
64	SOURCE: A	Amended March 11, 1976; amended at 2 Ill. Reg. 30, p. 215, effective August 1,
65	1978; new ru	ales adopted at 4 Ill. Reg. 28, p. 155, effective July 1, 1980; old rules repealed at 4
66	•	p. 1224, July 1, 1980; amended at 5 Ill. Reg. 150, effective January 1, 1981;
67		5 Ill. Reg. 6682, effective July 1, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 9205, effective August
68		ended at 8 Ill. Reg. 127, 130, effective January 1, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg.
69		tive August 1, 1984; codified at 8 Ill. Reg. 19350; amended at 10 Ill. Reg. 18014,
70		tober 6, 1986; Part repealed, new Part adopted at 12 Ill. Reg. 738, effective January
71		nergency amendment at 15 Ill. Reg. 13196, effective September 1, 1991, for a
72 73		F 150 days; amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 17981, effective November 27, 1991; amended at 1831, effective March 12, 1992; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 13823, effective September
73 74	_	ended at 19 Ill. Reg. 36, effective January 1, 1995; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 7858,
7 4 75		y 1, 1995; amended at 20 III. Reg. 7379, effective May 13, 1996; emergency
76		at 22 Ill. Reg. 12082, effective July 1, 1998, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at
77		20036, effective November 6, 1998; emergency amendment at 24 Ill. Reg. 867,
78	_	uary 1, 2000, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 7655, effective
79		; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 14979, effective October 8, 2002; emergency amendment
80	at 27 Ill. Reg	g. 10476, effective July 1, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 27 Ill. Reg.
81		tive October 23, 2003; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 11767, effective May 23, 2014;
82		43 Ill. Reg. 11938, effective October 1, 2019; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 20205,
83		cember 6, 2022; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 12038, effective July 28, 2023; amended at
84	_	5259, effective March 19, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 13372, effective August 26,
85 86	2024; amend	led at 50 Ill. Reg, effective
86		

JCAR 802800-2508293r02

87	SUBPART F: MISCELLANEOUS RULES
88	
89	Section 2800.610 Out-of-Country Travel Expenses (Repealed)
90	
91	When an employee is on travel status and is travelling out of the country, all expenses related to
92	lodging, transportation and meals shall be reimbursable by the State so long as such expenses are
93	reasonable, as determined by the approving Agency head or their designee.
94	
95	(Source: Repealed at 50 Ill. Reg, effective)